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1. Seniority listing.-The following approved recommended lists of officers 
of the Army, Veterinary Corps, Medical Service Corps, and Judge Advocate 
General's Corps promotion lists, selected in accordance with section 609, Officer 
Personnel Act of 1947 (61 Stat. 894; 10 U.S.C., Supp. III, 669c), and of the 
Anny Nurse Corps and Women's Medical Specialist Corps, selected in accord­
ance with section 107, Army-Navy Nurses Act of 1947 {61 Stat. 44; 10 U.S.C., 
Supp, III, 166f), as amended by section 3, act 16 May 1960 (PL 614, 81st 
Cong.; sec. III, DA Bul. 11, 1960; 64 Stat. 160), for promotion to the 
permanent grades of lieutenant colonel, major, and captain, Regular Army, 
are announced in the order of their seniority. All officers named in these lists 
will be nominated for promotion at the appropriate time and, upon appoint­
ment in the higher grade, will rank in permanent grade in the seniority 
sequence in which their names appear below. 

a. Lieutenant colonel, Regular ATmy. 

1. Snider, Yenne E., 
.2. Wagner, John G., 
3. Warner, William A., 
4. Whitehead, James R. 
6. Johnson, Bruce H., 
6. Thomas, William R., 
7. Hart, Ira W., 
8. Di(lhl, Forrest V., 
9. Andrews, Luther R., 

10, Higgins, Elmer R., 
11. Bates, William H., 
12. Fitzgerald, Edward D. 
18. Besbeck, Louis B., 
14. Sprake, James M., 
16. Rees, David G., 
16. Sivigny, Joseph A., 
17. Ebbert, Theodore H., 
18. Leidy, Royal L., 
19. Magee, Oscar J., 
20. Merry, Lyndon W., 
21. Pahnerlee, Thomas R,, 
22. Mansfield, John S., 
23. O'Neal, Harllee R., 
24,. Keasey, Charles R., 
2$~ Dorman, James R., Jr., 

26, Dunn, William P., 
27. Peyton, John L., 
28, Fanning, Charles A., 
29. Moore, Lowrey R., 
30. Sullivan, John J,, Jr., 
31. Yeager, Harold R., 
32. Jones; A~le P., 
33. Patterson,FJ:anklin R., 
34. Stannah, Joseifu E., 
35. Byrne, :Paul P., 
36. Murphy, Jacl!: R., 
37. Nelson, Ralph E., 
38. Doverspike, .Tay W ., 
39. LipscOlllb, Lafar, Jr,., 
40. Hine, Daniel L., 
41. Messeramith, Joshua :R., 
42, Fleckenstein, W. A., 
48. Sellers, Raymond W.; 
44. Fredendtill, Lloyd :R.,h;., · 
46, Suddut:l:i, I}ulf W., 
46 .. Kil~y:, Th~ 'f., 
47. R1tyi)nl'Xl. liobeit: W., 
48. McG,dre, bonald A., 
49. Thrift, :Ri~d B,, 
50, Walitllchek. Kurl L., 
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51. Georges, Michael P., 
52. Beauehamp,EdwinLeP,, 
68. Ballagh, Robert S., 
54.. &looks,JamesP.,Jr .. 
55. Kelleher, Gerald C., 
53, Mack, Daniel D., Jr., 
57. Brubaker, Elbridge L., 
58. Penaat, Edward F ., 
59. Carson, Eugene J., 
60. Buser, Oscar C., 
61. Hoebeke, Adrian L., 
62. von Kolni~, Henry 
68. Truden, James R., 
64. Cantey, James, 
65. Soorell, Edward J., 
66. Stark, Henry J., 
6'!. Neill, Samuel S., 
68. Lewis, George G., 
69. Bollero, Angelo D., 
70. Maguire, Edward J., 
71. Stump, George T., 
72. Evans:, William J., 
78. Ahrena, Ambelten M., 
74.. Rahmann, Edward L., 
75. Lodge. Ed.win R., 
76. Davin, John H., 
77. Claps, Luigi F., 
78. Darrah, Raymond W., 
79. Smi.th, Joseph V., 
SO. 'Va:n Dine, William H., 
81. Lambert, Joe C., 
82. Wingo, Charles A., 
88. Menitt, Anthony G., 
84.. Yan~y, Thomas R., 
85. Conne:rs, John J., 
86. Kahrleh, Charles E., 
87. Maddox, Edward R., 
88. Williams, John A., 
89. Eales, John I. H., 
00. Prltehard, William J., 
91. Dresser, Paul A., 
9l.: Horton, John P., 
9\11,. R~George, 
N. Cox, Weldon W., 
tt.. Noi:ton, George E., Jr .• 
._, ~n, Eual W., 
,r,. '?Ollmg, Charlie L .. 
i't.~HaroldF.,· 
91. lb.llen, Cattoll C., 

l~,-~~.fohn R., 
_,~.Leonard E., 
a ~. Rlaeman E., 
li~~JiunesR., * ~ William H., 
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105. Markley, Harrison M .• 
106. Weaver, Carl A., 
107. Moore, Elmore P., 
108, Richardson, Joseph M., 
109. Eaton, Gail A., 
110. Mathewaon,David A.,Jr., 
111. Painter, Brookman R., 
112. Longacre, Terrance M., 
113. Troth, James R., 
114. Rishoi, Stanley 0., 
115. Glen, Jay T., 
116. Glen, George R., 
11'7. Forcum, Forrest H., 
118, Johnson, Albert M., 
119. Luke, Regis W., 
120. Cook, Dave J., 
121. Sabine, John S., 
122. DeMarr, James D., 
123. Coleman, James C., Jr., 
124. Stewart, Stanley L., 
125. Tieman, Martin G., Jr .• 
126. Hein, Neil F., 
12'7. Spinney, Russell G., 
128. Street, Frank L., 
129. Cheney, Werlen F., 
180. Whitson, Ray W., 
181. Ranney, Daniel A., 
182. Yost, Harvey J., 
183. Lininger, John B., 
134. Bram:h, James 0., 
185. Allen, Chester F., 
186. Sonneman, Otto F., Jr., 
137. Jackson, Asbury II., 
188. Nooncaster, Clifton F'., 
189, Shipe, Burdwell H., 
140. Franklin, John M., 
141. Johnson, Milton LaF., 
142. Slagle, Halbert J., 
148. Painter, George E., 
144. Stafford, Albert T., 
145. Walt, Ivan 0., 
146. Miller, Arles H., 
14'7. Metcalf, James F., 
148. Higgins, Roger E., 
149. Grenelle, Edwin W., 
150. Johnson, William G., 
151. Butler, James J., 
152. Hines, Clifford C., 
153. Haines, Harold H., 
154. Hardman, Wayne, 
155. Oakes, Curtiss W ., 
156, Bolton, Ceeil R., 
157. Coffman, George W.,Jr., 
158. Hamilton, James A., 
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159. .Amoroso, Leonard, 
160. Smith, William A,, 
161. Chilson, Lee D. 
162. Dubia, Gilbert P., 
163. Auspitz, Harry, Jr., 
164. Duerson, Samuel H., 
165. Howell, William C., Jr., 
166. Streetman, James P., 
167. Osborne, Eric R., 
168. Meetze, Adam W., 
169. Bergmann, John A., 
170. Rinque, Donald P., 
171. Miller, James R., 
172. Tjostem, Marvin L., 
173. Sylvester, Robert W .. 
174. Squires, Monas N., 
175. Frick, John E., 
176. Hendricks, Clarence P., 
177. McElroy, Arvine W., 
178. Routh, Clarence E., 
179. McGrail, Thomas M., 
180. Gladding, Leon D., 
181. Daehler, Raymond E., 
182. Anderson, Chester H., 
183. Hoehne, Ervin D. K., 
184. Forbes, Merwin B., 
185. Orton, Raymond L., 
186. Billings, William H., 
187. Tennant, Richard S., 
188. Kern, Truman H., 
189. Dorsey, Robert E., 
190. Powhida, John P., 
191. Jones, Edmund H., 
192. Pochyla, Benjamin H., 
193. Rathje, Theodore A., 
194. Decker, Nelson I., 
195. Snyder, Marvin H., 
W6. Ryan, Victor M., 
197. Hisle, Robert E., 
198. Thomas, Evert S., Jr., 
100. Willoughby, WiUiam H., 
200. Clinebell, Glenn L., 
201. Shaw, Millard, 
202. Webber, Clark, 
203. Bill, Arthur T., 
204. Blair, Arnold D., 
205. Villere, Lewis G., 
206. Briggs, William A., 
207. Woolley, Donald J., 
208. Maiorano, Pasquale P., 
209. Smith, Dana E., 
210. Young, Stanley A., 
211. Hughes, Donald K., 
212. Corey, Harold L., 
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218. Mennie, Merle L., 
214. Culley, Frank J., 
215. Stanley, Charles A., 
216. Reifsnyder, Harold R., 
217. Bradley, John M., Jr., 
218. Lewis, Donald L., 
219. Griffin, Ralph J., 
220. Usera, Vincent, 
221. Sandin, Ramon A., 
222. Bowers, Mervin C., 
223. Mathews, Don S., 
224. George, John D., 
225. Weinland, Arthur A., 
226. Engstrom, Gustaf A., 
227. Horton, Russell H., 
228. Perez, Gines, 
229. Henderson, William P., 
230. Rinker, Cornelius J., 
281. Kamy, Harry D., 
282. Senn, Merle J., 
288, Shoemaker, John J., 
284. Williams, Byron E., 
285, White, Edward L., 
286. Hammonds, Vernon, 
287. McCreary, William H., 
288. McElroy, Alexander T., 
289. Dame, Hartley F., 
240. Pray, Lee H., 
241. Seitz, John A., 
242. Lee, John K., Jr., 
243. Gaston, James A., 
244. O'Neil, Larry J., 
245. Nida, Glenn E., 
246. Sanders, Donald A .. 
247. Banks, Curtis M., 
248. Bass, George Q., 
249. Chandler, Fitzhugh. IL. 
250. Fincher, Joe Le R., 
251. Johnson, Leonard M., 
252, IDankenship, Francis R., 
263. Hunt, Lewis .A., 
254, James, George W., 
255. Lucke, Emil A., 
256. Mallalieu, Charles F., 
257. Clifton, John R., 
258. Saenz, Ralph, 
259. Jewett, John J., 
260. Minot, Charle!! A., 
261. Coleman, B:uberj; P., 
262. Campbdl, WU!iam I!., 
263. Robertson, Ema~:n1el K., 
264. Mac Willie, Donald M'.aeG., 

26-0. Osborne, Hugh P., 
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200. Smith, James B., 
267. Brittain, Courtland F •• 
%68. JtllDer, Eugene E., 
2'119. Myen, Shelly P., Jr., 
2'70. Knowlton, St:l!W'IU't H., 
271. Shaw, Walter A., 
272. DeJ amette, James T •. 
278. Spillman, William R., 
274. Cr,omwell, Jack 0., 
275. Smiley, Stanley W., 
276. Goodloo, Mason F., 
ffi, Hood, Lund F., 
278. Bender, Thomas W., 
279. BueheT, John C., 
,so. Goetz, Hugo G., Jr .. 
281. AkllllJ!l,JamesE., 
1?82. Smith, Memn H., 
l!SS. H$l'U!lll0n, Elmer H., 
284. Wellendorf, Leonard E., 
iss. Roelofs, Thomas B., 
286. Nutt, James D., 
287. Hubbard, Frank R., Jr., 
288. Cox, Stu.art M., 
289. O'Neill, John T., 
29'0. McGowan, Glenn J ., 
21>1. Grenier, William T., 
2'2. Keys, Lewis H., 
293. Oraino, Guy A., 
294. McDonald, William J., 
29'5.. Hayden, Robert H., 
296. BNcltenrldge, James D. C., 

297. Phillipai, J~ph F., 
2$18. Nagel, James R., 
21)9. Zinneclter, Gus S., 
301). Boehnowskl, J o,seph S., 
$01 .• -1 ..... 
~ !tent, Frederick T., Jr., 
803. Newman, Erman M., 
·~ 1fllll11!ingale, John T., 
•· Eddi.ngtcm, Thomas W., 
tOO. ·~, Ernest A., 
~'> I{d; Stuart s., 
• ~~John F., Jr., 
•• n.t~ Uomer E., 
~. ·~~ Walter R., 
l!itt.~tlltt~eV., 
m, t1~1!il, W!IUam B., Jr., 

.J~ 'Bertram H., 
L., 

lfuy A., Jr,, 
UL~. :fohnR., 
It?.; . ubert D., 
111:t. Wilton G., 
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819. Mouk, Robert McF., 
820. Boyd, Lawrenc·e L., . 
821. Stevens, Alfred L., 
822. Brown, Harry E., Jr., 
328. Messner, Arthur E., 
8Z4. Alexander, David C., Jr., 
825. Baker, Elverson E., 
826. Ridlehuber, Walter R., 
327. Swartz, Robert N., 
828. Ernest, Jack M,, 
829. Martin, Lewis T., 
330, Rice, Vernon W., 
881. Tribe, Merrill LeR., 
832. Hurst, Richard M., 
833. Limoncelli, Donald D .. 
334. McNally, James B., 
835. Huneycutt, Robert E., 
836. Anderson, Townsend C., 
837. Brogan, William T., 
838. Hess, Buie, 
839. Jones, Edward M., 
340. Reed, Albert L., 
841. Stiebel, Henry M., 
842. Haas, Manfred J., 
348. Schepp, David G., 
844. JM'Wllrt~ 
845. Flamm, Lewis LeV., 
346.@ 7 • h ·~ 
347. Mize, Willard W., 
348. Harton, Thomas G., 
349. Bush, Howard C., 
850. Hendrick, Harlan W ., 
351. Webb, Robert L., 
352. Trail, Harry E., 
858. Ryan, Charles F .. 
354. Taylor, Glenn R., 
355. Preston, Walter J., Jr., 
356. Caughron,James W., 
857. Parry, Robert C., 
358. Dow, Donald G., 
359. Moffett, Clewis C., 
360. :Moynahan,Goorgel<·.,Jr., 
861. Ohlsson, Lennart Y., 
362. McGovern, John P., 
863. Froehle, Blaire A., 
864. Worthy, Clair M., 
365. Barker, Troy A., 
866. Cowles, Harper B., 
867. Baker, Samuel E., 
8'68. Riley, John R., 
869. Jones, Thornton E., 
370. Evans, Albert B., 
871. McBride, Robert J., 
872, Vining, Osmyn A., 



373. Mosely, Seaborn H., 
374, Pack, Dallas B., 
375. Boyce, John E., 
376. Johnson, Raymond L., 
377. Pratt, Warren K., 
3'18. Bellamy, Paul E., 
379. Luna, Raymond C., 
380. Locke, William A., 
381. Lane, Danna L., 
382. Harper, James E., Jr., 
383. Murphy, William J., 
384. Harrison, Kenneth G., 
385. Larner, Thomas M .. 
386. Rasor, Sam J., 
387. Himes, Donald S., 
388. Brown, Maskell E., 
389. Phillips, Stanley W., 
390. Sabatelli, Thomas A., 
3-Dl. Blair, Robert K., 
392. Willey, George L., 
393. Beck, Vancel R., 
394. Nelson, Herbert L., 
395. Curtin, Edwin P ., 
396. De Vaney, Carl N ., 
397. Ryan, John L,, Jr,, 
]i\98. Miller, Leland V., 
899. Deagle, Edwin A., 
400. Jackson, William F., 
401. V ardas, Constantine, 
402. Malen, Lloyd D., 
403. Parks, Ernest C., Jr., 
404. Pond, Leon 0., 
405. Seymour, Willard R., 
406. Cornell, Gordon D., 
407. Barry, George W., 
408. Vail, Bruce H., 
409. Wobbeking, Bernard, 
410. True, Gerald F., 
411. Morgan, Charlie E. A., 
412. Leigh, Beverly M., Jr., 
413. Pearson, Harold J ., 
414. Hart, Harry L., 
415. Kuster, John F., 
416. Ward, Frederick G .. 
417. Holly, Leo V., 
418. Glisson, Henry M., 
419. Tank, Charles F., 
420. Rogers, Thomas DeF., 
421. Erlenkotter, Robert, 
422. Brown, Staunton L., 
423. Tate, Ferdinand J., 
424. Bruce, Burton B., 
425. MacDonnell, Robert G., 
426.. Andrews, Charles L,, 

~l™B 

5 

427. Himes, William J., 
428. Miller, Robert B., 
429. Fell, Charles F., 
430. Revie, Charles R., 
431. Killian, Joseph 0., 
432. Lipscomb, Thomas H., 
438, Walsh, James E., 
484. Betts, Austin W., 
485, Buehler, John P., 
486. GilJllan, Seymour I., 
437. Warren, Robert B., 
438. Voehl, Wilford E. H., 
439. Seaman, Jonathan 0., 
440. Davis, Kermit LeV., 
441. Davis, Ellis 0., 
442. Jablonsky, Harvey J., 
448. Williams, Urquhart P., 
444. Peca, Peter S., 
445. Moorman, Richard R., 
446. Baker, James 0., 
447. Anderson, John H., 
448. Beyma, Severin R., 
449. Bunker, William B., 
450. Hoffman, Theodore F ., 
451. Chatfield, Miles B., 
452. White, Charles H., Jr., 
458. Pothier, Mathew V., 
454. Piram, Joseph S., 
455. Adams, George E., 
456. Manlove, Almon W., 
457. Stevens, John DuV., 
458. Wolfe, Yale H., 
459. Smoller, John F., 
460. Smyser, Craig, 
461. Kemble, Franklin, Jr., 
462. Hester, Henry R., 
463. Kushner, Gersen L., 
464. Weber, Richard E., Ji., 
465. Davall, Harold C,, 
466. Womack, Carl D., 
467. Baker, Robert G., 
468. Martin, .'Ronald L., 
469, Hill, Charlei; W., 
470. Vars, Donald 0., 
471. Ebel, Henry W., 
472 . .Routh, David B., 
478, Miller, Lee C., 
474. Petty,. TraviaL., 
475. Kop~, Peter J., 
476. Finkenl).ul", Robffl G., 
477. Penit; Williiun 8.., Jr., 
478. M00tman, Fraalt w .• 
479. Sanders, HQtac:e L., 
480. DeGµh:e, Mm-Im L., 
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481, Stuart, .Alexander J'., Jr., 
482. Ramiga:r, Perey T., 
,tSS. ltenerlclc, Kenneth R., 
484. l(el(ee, Riehlll"d L., 
486. hller, Wmtam H. G .. 
486. Gooch, Stacy W •. 
487. Lynn, Clark, Jr., 
488. S:UughneBeY, Leo W.R., 

489. Hubbard, Harry J, 
.@O. Yarbrough, Samuel K., Jr., 

491. Sarratt, Joe F ., 
4:92, Howard, Claude M., 
4:98. Warner, Gordon G •• 
4:94. Momnan, Albert P ., 
495.Bahr,RobertC. 
4116. Norvell, Frank C., 
49'1. Darrah, John W., Jr .. 
498, Adams, Robert H., 

'\_ 499. McLennan, Donald G., 
\t "500. Franklin, John F., Jr., 

J IOL Bfibo, Theodore G., Jr., 
'502. Spivy, Berton E., Jr., 
' Smith, Stilson H., Jr., 

, Cnnin, Kenneth A. 
\.,J<)li, Wood, Thomas E., 

··<,, itl6. Cll 11111 Iii t illllll\" 
'\ 507. Fellenz, Lloyd E., 

' 508. Brown, Percival s .. 
50f. Foote, TbA:)mas C., 
610. Elliott, Charles B., Jr., 
li11. Wbm, James R., 
512. Reyne, Daniel H., 
518. Lardin, Harry E., 
614. Wood, Charles H., 
616. Johnsmn, Dana W., Jr., 
Uli. Cheswn, D. Murray Sd., 
517. Still, Daniel E., 
518. Simenson, Clifford G., 
U9. Caufu1ld, Frank J .. 
620. Snee, James W., 
fill. Wilmeth, James D., 
622. Hinyard, Harry L., 
- ~. William H., 
-., lllelOney,Ralph D., 
._ J~ Charles E., 
S ~,Robert C., . 
•• wwler, John D., 
• ~~n, Russell W., 
·~. i~~ DQn.td L., 
..... ,lullettD., 
111.~,Edwin, 
M. ~.KarlT., 
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588. Browning, Harold W., 
584. Andrae, Herbert H., 
585. Northam, William F., 
586. Eatman, George L., 
537. Stanley, John B., 
538. Brown, Charles E., 
539. Ward, Nathaniel P. Sd., 
540. Wells, James B., 
541. ~~~ 
542. Hayes, Thomas H., 
548. Brookhart, Harold C .. 
544. Jenna, Rnssel1 W ., 
545. Kern, William B., 
546. Walsh, Louis A., Jr., 
547. Gerhart, George H., 
548. McCrary, Thomas A., 
549. Benner, John G., 
550. Brown, Travis T., 
551. Hickman, Edwin G., 
552. Cunningham, William A. Sd., 

553. Dugas, Meade J., 
554. O'Neil, Thomas A., 
555. Lewis, Emory A., 
556. Mullen, William J., Jr .. 
557. Waugh, William H., Jr., 
558, Neilson, Henry, 
559. McKinnon, Robert R., 
560. McMahon, Dennilt J., 
561. O'Hara,James, 
562. Tyson, Robert N., 
568. Richardson,JohnB.,Jr., 
564. Stewart, Marion G., Jr., 
565. Blencoe, Guy M. 
566. Reynolds, James H., 
567. Wilson, Donald C., 
568. Naughton, Herbert H., 
569. O'Connell, John, 
570. Campbell, Clark G., 
571. Schmidt, William F., 
572. Rathbone, John V., Jr., 
573, Slaughter, Page H., 
574. Stein, John F. 
575. Yanka, Donald E .. 
576. Ford, Howard G., 
577. Hattox, James G., 
578. Fillmore, Robert R 
579. Andersen, Hal P., 
580. Foster, James E., 
581. Boyd, Marzelle F., 
682. Gifford, Gerald K., 
588. MeGary, Thomas B., 
584. Finn,John W., 
685. Joyce, Clande P., Jr., 
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b. M11,Jor, Regular Armt1. 

1. Byrd, William H., Jr., 
2. MacDonough, John E .. 
3. Slad, Harry A., 
4.. Munro, Perry A., 
5. Greer, Harry A., 
6. Brown, Shannon D., 
7. Lawrence, Charles E .. 
8. Fives, Paul E., 
9. Witter, Vincent M., 

10. Aboosh, Norman D .. 
11. Drazen, Leonard, 
12. Cromwell, Samuel M., 
18. Burnett, Darrell H., 
14. Lluy, Jorge J., 

• 15. Beattie, Fountain F., Jr., 
~ 16. Galt, Edward A., 
"\17. Sullivan, Robert E., 
;.; 18. Perry, Fred E., 

19. ~~' 
20. Hogan, Julian L., 
21. Ronan, Charles E., 
22. Campbell, Charles T., 
28. Hodges, Carroll R.. 
24. Feliz, James E., 
25. Cella, Andrew, 
26. Kostanski, Heney S., 
27. Brennan, Patrick J., 
28. Katin, Joseph G., 
29. Register, William F., Jr., 

80. Brothers, Benjamine M., 
81. Golden, Barney, 
82. Scott, Emmett G,, 
88. Booth, Cornell D., 
34. Croft, Lucian C., 
85. Austin, Wallace, 
86, Wendt, Walter W., 
87, Black, George W., 
3&. Lane, Douglas H., 
89, Reagan, Bruce W., 
40. Gibbs, Charles H., 
41. Bruni, Albert V., 
42. Stahler, Charles L., 
48, O'Brien, Francis W., 
44. Ax, Clarence F., 
45. Kulp, John C., Jr., 
46. Boswell, Charles B., 
47, Lerner, Gerald P., 
48. Cramer, Frederic !n., 
49. Hatchell, Henry C .. 
50. Mitchell, Arlo W., 
lil. Heiser, Joseph M., Jr., 
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52. Rutledge, Hugh M., 
58. von Rohr, Arthur D., 
54. Peters, Clifton A., 
55. Livermore, Francis S., 
56. Crouch, Robert L., Jr., 
57. Guenther, Edgar T., 
58. Long, Floyd K., 
69. Holtz, Werner, 
60. Johnson, James M., 
61. Tenhagen, Carl B., 
62. Donaldson, John H., ;Tr .. 
68. Hutson, Richard K., 
64. Dowd, Maxim J., 
66. Mccutchen, George, 
66. Wilson, Lawrence M., 
67. Scott, John B., 
68. Ambron, Tyrus R., 
69. Haberer, Walter J., Jr., 
70. Saxe, Robert K., 
71. Clark, James P., 
72. Jenkins, Park T., 
78. Thrasher, Warren A., 
74. Reynolds, Maurice J., 
76. B 11 iifil!fiMi'i!!lfllllijl 
76. Walker, Jack K., 
77. Downard, Donald J!l., 
78. Thompson, Robert Y., 
79. Vandenberg, Robert E., 
80. Crawford, Alfred H., Jr., 

81. Graham, Thomas A., Jr., 

82. Hanson, Ellwood F., 
83. Payne, Leslie M., 
84. Daugherty, Glen E., 
85. Jefferds, Jerome S., 
86. Von Benge, Herman lL, 
87. Liakos, Elias F., 
88. Hampton, McLean, 
89. Mouchet, William D., 
90. McClure, My:ron, 
91. Fargo, Lynn D., 
92.- Riggs, Dan E., 
9$. Albert. Joseph L. 
94. Paul, Thurston T., Jr •. 
95. Stanford, William A., 
96. Moore, Robert E.., 
97. Holmes, Wl1l:iam W., 
98. Grandin, Daniel G., 
99. Tomlin, John w., Jr., 

100. Wilcox, Leslie R., 
101. Huston, Fred R., 
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102. GeoTge, Robert D., 
lOS. H:ineldey, Homer C., 
104. Chamblin, Francl.1$ A. 
101i. Pwtl, Martin C.. 
106. Roon. Arthur W., 
107. Ollborne, Robert J.C •. 
108. O'Hara, LewilJ B., 
109. MeWillhuns, John It, 
110. Pierre, George H., Jr,, 
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9. Cheezum, Lynn R., 

Hl. Bunger, Egbert V., 
ll. Northing, John W., Jr., 
12. Collins, Leo J., 
13. Hammond, Henry L., 
14. Hood, David H., 
15. Crotty, Melvin W., 
16 McNamara, Jack W., 

24. Brady, Joseph V .• 
25. Clark, Robert L., 
26. Justice, Lonzo D., 
27. Akers, Stephen E., 
28. Kinney, Charles R., 
29. Shelton, T. J., 
30. Wigger, James R .. 

k. Captain, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Regular A·rmv. 

l, Hudson, Dugald W., 30. Kramer, William W., 
2. Baxter, Richard R., 31. Lathrop, Robert M., 
8. Petkoff', Leonard, '82. ~. 
4. Rideout, Merle C., Jr., 33. Lionel, Samuel S., 
5. Coswllo, Daniel J., 34. Cabell, Henry B., 
6. Salsbury, Harry J., Jr,, 35. Gilla.,pey, Bruce N., 
7. Kelly, Joseph M., 86. Gilbreath, William 0., 
8. Davis, Manley E., Jr., 87. Sterling, Thomag M., 
9. Kovar, Paul J., 38. Wells, Thomas M., Jr., 

10. Ma.comber, John A., 39. Kelso, Winchester, Jr. 
11. Ramsay, JOMph P,, 40. Krieger, Marvin G., 

L., Jr., 

12. Richstein, Abraham R., 41. Goodman, Clarence E., Jr., 
13. Levy, Charles W., 
14. Weaver, Robert K., 
16. Tasker, Clayton B., 
16. Young, Willard W., 
17. Reynolds, Houston C., 
18. Dort, Dean R., 
19. Dixon, Leslie E., 
20. Vinet, William C., Jr., 
!L Winkler, Carl E., 
22. Wolf, John F., 
113,, O!uuupaky, Fred A., 
14. Talbot, James S., 
f&. Will~ Lawrence H .. 
a,~. Arthur D .. 
l'i', M-~, Carl G., 
ts.~. Earl McG., 
-~. De-nald L., Jr., 

42. Potter, Donald V., 
43. O'Neil, Donald S., 
44. Ellert, Robert B., 
45. Addison, William A. B., 
46. Margetis, Nicholas M., 
47. Hansen, Lawrence P., 
48. Carney, Clement E . 
49. Eblen, George C., 
50. Deegan, Richard J., 
51. Baughman, Victor D .. 
52. Olk, Henry J., Jr., 
53. Haughney, Edward W., 
54. Anderson, Francis H., 
55. Anderson, Farrell B., 
56. Folawn, John S., 

i. ~ OQUl1Ul, Arm11 Nurse Corps, Regular Army. 

1, ~. Theit'ella A.., 4. Smith, Genevieve M., 
t. W:ldte, Wemi.a G,, 5. Simpson, Ada M., 
II. ~ Jffiabeth G., 6. Witter, Kathryn G., 
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J. Major, Army Nurse Corps, Ref!Jllar Army. 

1. ~"'6'Wit;'ffl~ '~· ~-~,,, 
2. Tobin, Nora M., '•12. Schaupp, Miriam C., 
3. Ja~obson, Lucy E., ;J-3. Blochberger, Irene C .. 
4. ~,,H'!:!lt!h""ffl'!':" 14. Harper, Margaret, 
5. Mosley, Laura lU., 15 . .Miller, Helen E., 
6. Snowden, Hazel I., b6. Hannigan, Kathryn D., 
7. Barrett, Carrie E., f7. Fitzgerald, Eileen, 
B. 'l'essen, Dorothy A., ,18. Breitung, Elizabeth L., 
9. Odell, Dorothy J,, 19. Shaw, Vera F., 

IO. Pollard, Bertha E., !O. Mettie, Elizabeth E., 

k. Captain, Ar•my Nurse Corps, RegvJar Army. 
1. Donato, 1\Iary N ., 
2. Rahm, Carolyn B., 
3. White, Jot:anna II., · 
-t Stivlen, Sylvia M., 
,5. Hogan, Barbara M., 
6. :Mera:, Catherine A., 
7. Dean, Kathleen M., 

33. Stewart, Annie B., 
34. Mellow, Margaret L., 
:J5. Kunkel, Orva R., 
36. Tapp, Sara A., 
37. I:rving, Jane M., 
38. Cole, Marie 
39. JlkMahon, Agnes, 
40. Petrick, Mary A., 
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8. Bonnet, Edith J., 
U. Bust1·aan, Ruth, 41. Rosenbaum, B e r n a dine M., 

lil. Page, Susie W., 
11. Zeller, Thelma M., 
1::. Bodson, Goldie L., 
13. Tolar, Virginia M., 
H. Baltzo; Dorothy E., 
15. Rakita, Helen J., 
Hi. Earle, Barbara E., 
17. Puckett, Martha A,, 
18. Browning, Edna M., 
19. Hawkins, Dale A., 
20. Sha:rpe, Jacqueline B., 
21. Fore, Claudia L., 
22. Clarke, Lacadia M., 
23. 1'yo, Bernice E., 
24. Keefe, Mary E., 
25. Meeks, Hazel M., · 
26. York, Jeraldine, 
27. Resler, Lucille L., 
28. Kiltz, Thelma J., 
29. Anderson, Imogene, 
30. Koziol, Jean B., 
l:ll, Ozuna, E=a E., 
!12'71$$i\i 05 )~ $/ftOIJ@t t1t;-

•12. Spaeth, Agatha B., 
43. Barsh, Phyllis D., 
44. Richard, Elizabeth C., 
45. Burgmeier, Catharine A., 
46. Seidman, Frieda, 
47. Donnelly, Helen J., 
48. Dearborn, Gleniee H., 

Q.., 49. Smith, Virginia L .. 
50. Smith, Lilamae, 

~ 51. Mach, Grace J., 
-.;i 52. Coleman, Mildred P., 
~ \i, 53. Briley, Glenna M .. 

~

. ~ ~:: ~~:::~~~t1!·· c.,. 
_., '~. :era rshawi ?ttffr' 
~ ,57. Sears, Grace L.,. 

Browning, Ann. C., 
.J~ Jansen, Helen C., 
t 'oO. Matlavage, Mary M., 
Jt S/ '\ 61. Morris, Pattie G., 

. \~vj 62. Sufliv\fl11, Faye R., 
-~i 63. l\jeOloi;key, Helen A., 

l. Mti,jor, Women'B Medical SpecialiBt Corpa, Ilf>~ulolr A~:ri-
1, Sheehan, Helen R., 

m. C~tain, Women.'8 Medical Specialist CorpgrB~ ANllfl. 
1. Binning, Marcel, 5. Moffi~J;, '1nmr;; 

2. Hawkins, Jean llf., 6, Nae:h&d.. Eliubeth :M., 
3 •. Steele, Mada, 7. Wa~ins., ~ 
4. Johnson, Fuchl.ia L., 8. ~ }If~~ . .Ii!~ 

Mo.~um 
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9. LipS(-omb, Mary, 13. Anderson, Mildred J., 
10. Luttrell, Althea LaR., 14. DeNegri, Anna T., 
11. Quam, Jennie F., 15. Bates, Myrtle M., 
12. Miller, Leila. F ., 

ft. Alplmb11tieul Uating.-Tbe following lists show the officers named in 
paragnph 1, arranged alphabetiealli,•, and indicate their sequence number 
on the recommended Jisu for use as a cross-index: 

a. Litmt.mcLn't ook>Ml, Regullxr Arm:ir. 
455. Adama, George E., 
498. Adams, Robert H., 

73. Ahttns, Ambelten M., 
281. Alaul:s. James E., 
324. Al&:xander, David C., Jr., 
135. Allen, Chester F., 
159, Amoroso, Leonard, 
679. Andersen, Hal P., 
182. Anderaon, Chester H., 
447. Anderson, John H., 
336, Anderson, Townsend C., 
5M. Andrae, Herbert H., 
426. Andrews, Charles L., 

9. Andrews, Luther R., 
163. Aaspitz, Harry, Jr., 
495. Bahr, Robert C., 
m. Bakelr, Elvel'SOn E., 
446. Baker, James 0., 
461. B-ake:r, Robert G., 
367. Baker, Samuel E., 

53, Ballagh, Robert S., · 
247. Banks, Curtis M., . 
865. Barker, Troy A., 
407. Barry, George W., 
1M8. Bau, George Q., 

11. Bates, William H., 
52. Beauchamp, Edwin LeP., 

393. Beeik, V ancel R., 
178. Biffi:arny, Panl E., 
!78. 'Bender, Thomas W., 
ffl, 'Belmer,John G., 
IOI!. ~lir, Ernest A., 
lll9.B~il'~ 

111: ~ Louis B •• 
04. •~A.wtin w., 
- -~ S.Verb\ R., 
Ill. ~ Theodore G., Jr., 
tOlt - Arthur'?., 
lS4-~ William R., 
m-..~n~ 
lill!U. ~x.: 
a FranciaR.. 
l\ttj;.", .~ v., 

565. Blencoe, Guy M., 
300, Bochnowski, Joseph S •• 

69. Bollero, Angelo D., 
156. Bolton, Cecil H., 
222. Bowers, Mervin C .. 
375. Boyce, John E., 
320. Boyd, Lawrence L., 
581. Boyd, Marzelle F., 
217, Bradley, John M., Jr,. 
134. Branch, James 0., 
296. Breckenridge, James D. C.. 

206. Briggs, William A., 
267. Brittain, Courtland F., 
337. Brogan, William T., 
543. Brookhart, Harold C., 
538. Brown, Charles E., 
322. Brown, Harry E., Jr., 
388. Brown, Maskell E., 
508. Brown, Percival S., 
422. Brown, Staunton L., 
650. Brown, Travis T., 
533. Browning, Harold W., 

57. Brubaker, Elbridge L., 
424. Bruce, Bnrton B., 
279. Bucher, John C., 
435. Buehler, John P., 
449. Bunker, William B., 

60. Buser, Oscar C., 
349. Bush, Howard C., 
151. Butler, James J., 

36. Byrne, Pan! P., 
670. Campbell, Clark G., 
262. Campbell, William M., 

64. Cantey, James, 
69. Carson, Eugene J., 

519. Caufield, Frank J., 
356. Caughron, James W., 
249. Chandler, Fitzhugh H., 
317. Chapman, Rubert D., 
451. Chatfield, Miles B •. 
129. Cheney, Werlen F., 
516, Cheston, D. Murray, 3d, 
161. Chilson, Lee D., 



77, Claps, Luigi F., 
98. Clark, Harold F., 

102. Clem, Rhoman E., 
257. Clifton, John R., 
200. Clinebell, Glenn L., 
418. Clisson, Henry M., 
157. Coffman, George W., Jr., 
261. Coleman, Hubert P .. 
123. Coleman, James C., Jr., 
85. Conners, John J .. 

100. Cook, Dave J., 
506. Cook, Fredric C., 
212. Corey, Harold L., 
406. Cornell, Gordon D., 
366, Cowles, Harper B.. 
288. Cox, Stuart M., 
94. Cox, Weldon W., 

523. Craig, William H., 
274. Cromwell, Jack O., 
96. Culbertson, Eual W., 

214. Culley, Frank J., 
004. Cunin, Kenneth .A., 
552. Cunningham, William A., 3d., 

396. Curtin, Edwin P., 
181. Daehler, Raymond E .. 
100. Dale, John R .. 
239. Dame, Hartley F., 
497. Darrah, John W., Jr., 
78. Darrah, Raymond W., 

465. Davall, Harold CT .• 
76. Davin, John H., 

441. Davis, Ellis O., 
440. Davis, Kermit LeV., 
808. Day, John F., Jr .. 
480. DeGuire, Merlin L., 
272. DeJarnette, James T., 
122. DeMarr, James D., 
396. Devaney, Carl N., 
399. Deagle, Edwin A., 
194. Decker, Nelson I., 
103. Dicks, James H., 

8. Diehl, Forrest V., 
25. Dorman, James R., Jr., 

189. Doney, Robert E., 
38. Doverspike, Jay W., 

858. Dow, Donald G., 
91, Dresser, Paul A., 

162. Dubia, GilbertP., 
164. Duerson, Samuel H., 
563. Dugas, Meade J., 
26.. Dunn, William P., 

hi:!. Durfee, Donald L., 
89. Eales, John I. H., 
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536. Eatman, Georg1, L., 
109. Eaton, Gail A •. 

17. Ebbert. Theodore H., 
4 71. Ebel, Henry W., 
101. Echols, Leonard E., 
305. Eddington, Thomas W .. 
530. Edson, Hallett D., 
104. Edwards, William H., 
510. Elliott, Charles B., Jr., 
226. Engstrom, Gustaf A., 
421. Erlenkotter, Robert. 
328. Ernst, Jack M., 
370. Evans, Albert B., 
72. Evans, William J., 

310. Ewing, Walter R., 
28. Fanning, Charles A., 

312. Feindel, William E., Jr •. 
429. Fell, Charles F., 
507. Fe1lenz, Lloyc E., 
578. Fillmore, Robert H., 
250. Fincher, Joe LeR., 
476. Finkenaur, Robert G., 
584. Finn, John W., 

12. Fitzgerald, Edward D., 
345. Flamm, Lewis LeV., 
42. Fleckenstein, W . .A., 

509. Foote, Thomas C., 
184. Forbes, Merwin B., 
117. Forcum, Forrest H., 
576. Ford, Howard G., 1 

580. Foster, James E., 
140. Franklin, John M., 
500. Franklin, John F., Jr., 

44. Fredendall, Lloyd R., Jr., 

175. Frick, John E .. 
363. Froehle, Blaire A.. 
485. Fuller, William H. G., 
318. Gaefe, Wilton G., 
243. Gaston, James A., 
224. George, John D. 

51. Georges, Michael P., 
547. Gerhart, George H., 
582. Gifford, Gerald K., 
436. Gilman, Seymour L, 
180. Gladding,LeonD., 
116. Glen, George i., 
115. Gren, JarT,, 
280. Goetz, l:I~ £.i,, ,Jr., 
486. G;9f'Ch, S'~CT.W't~ 
~,jhalid, ~et 
276. G'oodloe, ~ F •. 
532. G1>uM, Xa:rIT., 
149. Grenelle, E!lmn W., 
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291. Grenier, William T., 
219. Griffin, Ralph J., 
342. Baas, Manfred J •. 
153. Haines, Harold H., 
158. liamilton, James A., 
236. liammonds, Vernon, 
15-4. liardm.an, Wayne, 
382. Harper, James E., Jr., 
283. Barrel.son, Elmer H., 
384. Harrison, Kenneth G., 
414. Hart, Harry L., 

7. Hart, Ira W., 
348. Harton, Thomas G., 
677. Hattox, James G., 
295. Hayden, Robert H., 
542. Hayes, Thomaa H., 
98. Heclc, George, 

126. Hein, Neil F.,, 
Z29. Henderson, William P., 
850. Hendrick, Harlan W., 
176. Hendricks, Clarence P •• 
482. Bennigar, Perey T., 
338. Hess, Buie, 
462. Hester, Henry R., 
512. Heyne, Daniel IL, 
551. Hiclcman, Edwin G., 
10. Higgins, Elmer R., 

148. Higgins, Roger E •• 
469. Hill, Charles W., 
522. Hillyard, Harry L., 
387. Himes, Donald S., 
427. Himes, William J., 
40. Hine, Daniel L., 

162. Rines, Clifford C., 
19'7. Hisle, Robert E., 

61.. Hoebeke, Adrian L., 
183. Hoehne, Erviu D. K., 
307, Hoff, Stuart S. 
450. Hoffman, Theodore F., 
417. Holly, Leo V., 
27'1. Rood, Lund F., 

9!:L Horton, John P., 
m. &rt:an:, Russell H., 
Gt. li<icwaro, Claude :M., 
:tlJii.. ~. William C., Jr., 
m. R\l<bba:rd, Frank R., Jr., 
4n. llubba:rd,. Harry J .. 
111. ~ Donald K., 
•~ &ae:,entt, Robert E., 
253., H'ltnt, Lewis A., 
~t~ Riclw:d M., 
411, .t~,Rai:vey J.,. 
11/f.; Ja~.A.abucy R., 
Mi,. .T~ WilliamF., 
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254. James, George W., 
3~ 
544. Jenna, Russell W., 
259. Jewett, John J., 
118. Johnson, Albert M., 
31:J. Johnson, Bertram H., 

5. JQhnson, Bruce H., 
525. Johnson, Charles E., 
251. Johnson, Leonard M., 
141. Johnson, Milton LaF., 
376. Johnson, Raymond L.. 
150. Johnson, William G., 
515. Johnston, Dana W., Jr., 
32. Jones, Argyle P., 

191. Jones, Edmund H., 
339. Jones, Edward M., 
369. Jones, Thornton E., 
585. Joyce, Claude P., Jr., 

86. Kabrich, Charles E., 
231. Kamy, Harry D., 

24. Keasey, Charles R., 
55. Kelleher, Gerald C., 

461. Kemble, Franklin, Jr., 
483. Keneriek, Kenneth R., 
302. Kent, Frederick T., Jr., 
188. Kem, Truman H., 
545. Kern, William B .. 
292. Keyes, L~wis 1:I., 

46. Kilday, Thomas T., 
431. Killian, Joseph 0., 
270. Knowlton, Stewart H., 
475. Kopcsak, Peter J., 
463. Kushner, Gersen L-
415. Kuster, John F., 
526. Kyser, Robert C., 

81. Lambert, Joe C. 
381. Lane, Danna L., 
513. Lardin, Harry E., 
385. Larner, Thomas M., 
527. Lawlor, John D., 
242. Lee, John K., Jr., 
18. Leidy, Royal L., 

412. Leigh, Beverly M., Jr., 
218. Lewis, Donald L., 
555. Lewis, Emory A., 

68. Lewis, George G., 
333. Limoncelli, Donald D. , 
133. Lininger, John B., 
39. Lipscomb, La:far, Jr., 

432. Lipscomb, Thomas H., 
380. Locke, William A., 
'15. Lodge, Edwin R., 

309. Long, Homer E., 
112. Longacre, Terrance M., , 
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255. Lucke, Emil A., 
119. Luke, Regis W., 
379. Luna, Raymond C., 
487. Lynn, Clark, Jr., 
425. J.\facDonnell, Robert G., 
264. MacWillie, Donald MacG., 

M. M'aek, Daniel D., Jr., 
87. Maddox, Edward R .. 
19. !.fagee, Oscar J., 
7-0. }\faguire, Edward J., 

208. Maiorano, Pasquale P., 
40:!. Malen, Lloyd D .. 
256. :Mallalieu, Charles F., 
466. Manlove, Almon W., 
22. Mansfield, John S., 

105. Markley, Harrison M., 
329. Martin, Lewis T., 
468. Martin, Ronald L., 
304. Massingale, John T., 
2:23. Mathews, Don S., 
ll0. l'.iathewson, David A., Jr., 

871. McBride, Robert J., 
801. McClish, Ernest E., 
648. Mccrary, Thomas A., 
237. McCreary, William H., 
294. McDonald, William J .. 
177. McElroy, Arvine W., 
288. McE1roy, Alexander T., 
588. McGary, Thomas B., 
862. McGovern, John P., 
290. McGowan, Glenn J., 
179. MeGrail, Thomas M., 
48. McGuire, Donald A. 

484. McKee, Richard L., . 
524. McKinney, Ralph D., 
659. McKinnon, Robert H., 
499. McLennan, Donald G •. 
560. McMahon, Dennis J., 
SM. McNally, James B., 
541. McPheron, Donald A., 
168. Meetze, Adam W., 
213. Mennie, Merle L., 
83. Merritt, Anthony G., 
20. Merry, Lyndon W., 
41. Messersmith, Joshua R., 

323. Messner, Arthur E., 
147. Metcalf, James F. 
146. Miller, Aries H., · 
268. Miller, Eugene E., 
171. Miller, James R., 
478. Miller, Lee C., 
#98. Miller, Leland V., 
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428. Miller, Robert B., 
260. Minot, Charles A., 
347. Mize, Willard W., 
359. Moffett, Clewis C., 
107. Moore, Elmore P., 

29. Moore, Lowrey R., 
478. Moorman, Frank W., 
445. Moorman, Richard R., 
411. Morgan, Charlie E. A .. 
373. lfosely, Seaborn H., 
404. Mossman, Albert P., 
!.)19. ?lfouk, Robert l\1., 
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i:,JO. Moynahan. George F., Jr., 

99. Mullen, Carroll C., 
556. Mullen, William J., Jr., 
36. Murphy, Jack R., 

383. Murphy, William J., 
315. Murray, Roy A., Jr. 
2G9. Myers, Shelly P., Jr., 
298. Nagel, James R., 
668. Naughton, Herbert H., 

67. Neill, Samuel S., 
558. Neih,on, Henry, 
394. Nelson, Herbert L .. 

37. Nelson, Ralph E .. 
,08. Newman, Erman M., 
246. Nida, Glenn E., 
138. Nooncaster, Clifton F., 
536. North~m, William F •. 
95. Norton, George E., Jr., 

496. Norvell, Frank C., 
286. Nutt, James D., 
155. Oakes, Curtiss W., 
569. O'Connell, John, 
561. O'Hara, James, 
361. Ohlsson, Lennart Y. 
28. O'Neal, Harllee R., 

244. O'Neil, Larry J .. 
554. O'Neil, Thomas A., 
289. O'Neill, John T., 
298. Orsino, Guy A., 
185. Orton, Raymond L., 
167. Osborne, Eric R., 
265. Osborne, Rugh P., 
374. Paek, Dallas B., 
111. Painter, Brookman R., , 
143. Painter, George E., 

21. Palmerlee, Thomas R., 
403. Parks, Ernest 0.. JT. 
357. Parry, Robert C., 

33. Patterson, Franklin R.. 
413. Pell?l!on, Harold J., 
444. Peea, Peter S,, 
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58. Pena.at, Edward F., 
477. Penn, William S .• , Jr., , 
228. Pers, Gines, 
474. Petty, Travis L., 
27. Peyton, John L., 

297. Phlllipg, Joseph F., 
389. Phl1li1)<$, Stanley W., 
454. Piram, Joi;eph S., 
192. Poehy!a, Benjamin H., 
404. Pond, Loon o., 
453. Pothier, Mathew v., 
190. Powhida, John P., 
377. Pratt, Warren K., 
240. Pray, Lee H., 
366. Preston, Walter J., Jr., 
90. Prit<:hard, William J., 

131. Ranney, Daniel A., 
386. Rasor, Sam J., 
572. Rathbone, John V., Jr., 
193. Rathje, Theodore A., 

47. Rayburn, Robert W., 
340. Reed, Albert L., 
15. Ree:t>, David G., 
74. Rehmann, Edward L., 

216. Rei!myder, Harold R •• 
430. Revie, Charles R., 
566. Reynolds, James H., 
330. Rice., Vernon W., 
10S. Richardson, Joseph M., 
563. Richard!lOn, John B., Jr., 
326. Ridlehuber, Walter R., 
368. Riley,JohnR., 
230. Rinker,, Cornelius J ., 
170. Ilinque, Donald P., 
114. Rishoi, Stanley O. 
268. Robertson, Emanuel M., 
285. Roelofs, Thomas B., 
420. Rogers, Thomas DeF., 
314. Roper, Robert L., 
178. Routh, Clarence E., 
472. Routh, David B., 
531. Ru.steberg, Edwin, 
t!IB. R:van, Charles F., 
897. Rya.n, John L., Jr., 
196. R:,a.:n. Vietor M., 
JOO. Sabatelli, Thomas A., 
1:tl,. Saibine, John S., 
158. .Saenz, Ralph, 
2.14.. Sauders, Donald A., 

,. 4'7~r~ers, Ht>race L., 
·~. ~,Ramt>nA., 
. ·~Da~dG., .. 

·~.William F., 
•• S~ Jonathan 0., 
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241. Seitz, John A., 
43. Sellers, Raymond W .. 

232. Senn, Merle J., 
405. Seymour, Willard R., 
488. Shaughnessey, Leo W. H., 

201. Shaw, Millard, 
271. Shaw, Walter A 
!39. Shipe, Burdwell H 
233. Shoemaker, John J., 
518. Simenson, Clifford G .. 

16. Sivigny, Joseph A., 
142. Slagle, Halbert J., 
573. Slaughter, Page H. 
275. Smiley, Stanley W •. 
209. Smith, Dana E .. 
266. Smith, James B.,. 

79. Smith, Joseph V., 
282. Smith, Merwin H., 
503. Smith, Stilson R., Jr., 
160. Smith, William A., 
459. Smoller, John F., 
460. Smyser, Craig, 
520. Snee, James W., 

1. Snider, Yenne E._ 
54. Snooks, James P., Jr., 

195. Snyder, Marvin H., 
65. Soares, Edward J .. 

136. So,nneman, Otto F., Jr., 
273. Spillman, William R. 
127. Spinney, Russell G .. 
502. Spivy, Berton E., Jr •• 
14. Sprake, James M., 

174. Squires, Monas N .. 
144. Stafford, Albert T. 
215. Stanley, Charles A., 
537. Stanley, John B., 
34. Stannah, Joseph E., 
66. Sta:rk, Henry J., 

674. Stein, Jt>hn F •. 
321. Ste-vens, Alfred L., 
457. Stevens, John DuV., 
564. Stewart, Marion G., Jr., 
124. Stewart, Stanley L., 
341. Stiebel, Henry M., 
517. Still, Daniel E., 
128. Street, Frank L., 
166. Streetman, James P,, 
481. Stuart. Alexander J., Jr., 

71, Stump, Goorge T., 
45. Sudduth, Duff W., 
30. Sullivan, John J ., Jr., 

491. Surratt, Joe F., 
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327. Swartz, Robert N., 
173. Sylvester, Robert W., 
419. Tank, Charles F., 
423. Tate, Ferdinand J., 
354. Taylor, Glenn R., 
187. Tennant, Richard S., 
198. Thomas, Evert S., Jr., 

6. Thomas, William R., 
49. Thrift, Richard B., 

125. Tieman, Martin G., Jr., 
172. Tjostem, Marvin L., 
352. Trail, Harry E., 
331. Tribe, Merrill LeR., 
113. Troth, James R., 

63. Truden, James R., 
410. True, Gerald F., 
316. Turner, John R., 
562. Tyson, Robert N., 
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232. Shepard, Norman C., Jr., 

518. Sherman, William D •. 
221. Shirey, William M., 
518. Short, William P., Jr .. 
406. Sidfrid, LeRoy 0., 
58. Silver, Benjamin S., 

81>7. Silver, David L., Jr., 
58. Simpson, George L., Jr .. 

297. Sims, Leonard H., Jr., 
99. Singley, George T .. Jr .• 

429. Siska, John R., 
80. Slawson, Harry C .. 

212. Sloan, Harold B., 
466. Smith, Albert C., Jr., 
453. Smith, Ellsworth F., 
188. Smith, Frederick A., Jr., 

48. Smith, Glen W., Jr., 
469. Smith, James C., 
22. Smith, Jeffrey G., 
41. Smith, Ray H., 

240. Smith, Robert A., 
372. Smith, Robert S., Jr., 
218. Smith, Stephen H., 
889. Snedeker, Eugene C., 
284. Snelling, Walter H., 
141. Snow, Beverly C., Jr., 
378. Snyder, Hollice H., 
184. Spalding, William F., 
43. Spence, Judson C., Sr., 

522. Sperry, John B., 
11. Spicer, Cy:ril B., Jr 

444.. Stanley, Spencer G., Jr., 

320. Staser, Bruce I., 
169. Steel, Charles L., Jr., 
144. Steinhardt, Otto W., 
478. Stephens, James W., 
562. Stogner, Hulen D., 
242. Stowell, William McG., 
326. Strecker, Robert H., 
448. Strock, Robert D., 
465. Strough, William B., 
90. Styve, Lester 0, 

34.9. Sullivan, John S., Jr. 
495. Sweet, Frederick, 
815. Tarpley, Thomas McK 
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625. Tassey, Georre, 
485. Tate, John A., 

29, Taylor, Roy M., Jr., 
438. Terry, Dudley K., 
10. Terry, Thomas E., 

420. Te Selle, John, 
93. Thomas, Jay P., 

160. Thompson, Donald F., 
44. Thompson, Edmund G,, 

421. Thouvenelle, Gerald J .. 
576. Thursby, Reed A., 
191. Tkacik, John J., 
321. Todd, William N., 3d., 

8. Toffler, Alan R., 
805. Toon, Philip B., 
492. Tootle, Vernon M., 

16. Torbett, Oscar C., 
55. Treadwell, Jack Le.M., 
60. Trigg, Robert E., 

219. Trimmer, John C., 
343. Truman, Corbie R .• 
360. Tully, Larkin S., 
557. Turner, Claude E., 
186. Tuttle, George A., 
366. Tuttle, William B., Jr., 
114. Usher, William F., 
402. Valenstein, Earle L., 
404. Van Atten, William T., 
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456. Van Duvne, Edward N., 3d., 

12. Van Lydegraf, Dean. 
83. Vance, Wendell W., 

289. Vitullo, Anthony J., 
449. Wallace, William E., 

69. Waller, Charles P., 5th .. 
497. Watler, James C., Jr., 
192. Wallis, Luther D., Jr., 
508. Wamsted, Leland D., 
561. Wardell, Dennis J., 
244. Ware, Richard S., Jrtt 
296. Wear, George E., 
841. Weathers, James W., Jr., 

443. Weaver, Maurice S., 
589. Webel, James B., 
875. Weihs, Donald R., 
122. Weinberger, fpward W., 

865. Wells, John T., $d., 
216. Wesaels, Robert R., 
Hill. Welton, Alall E., 
627. Weyant, Wallace W., 
104. Whtte, Cecil W., 
800. White, Graii,r 0., 
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65. Wise, Richard A., 166. White, James T., Jr., 
339. White, William B., 4th., 
609. Whitehead, Kenneth G., 

317. Wolfinger, Clarence E., Jr., 

21. Whitesides, Bruce McK., 
436. Whitley, Jesse W., 

204. Wood, David P., Jr., 
470. Wright, Homer A., 

67. Williams, Richard K., 
650. Wilson, James R., 

581. Yanker, Frederick W., 
57. Yde, Erik F., 

486. Wilson, Samuel V., 
585. Winkeller, Herbert B., 

198. Young, Mason J., Jr~ 
268. Zillmer, David, 

d. Mai<W, Veterinartt Corps, Regular Army. 
1. Isenberg, Conley G., 

e. Lieutenant colonel, Medical Ser-i:ice CorpB, Regular Army. 
9. Bunn, Ralph w., 3. Kuhn, Ludwig R., 
4. Clayton, Rex P., 6. Orth, Richard H., 
8. C-Oddington, Harvey W., 5. Quarton, Reginald R., 
7. Hage, Gunnar H., 11. Roth, Henry D., 
2. Jones, Thomaa R., 1. Tennies, Leslie G .. 

10. Karpen, Raymond J., 

f. Ma.;or, Medical Serv~e Corps, Regular Army. 
20. Andersen, Herman S., 18. Houser, Jack, 
13. Anderson, Edward J., Jr., 6. James, Willard W., 

1. Antley, Hampton L., 
12. Awstin, Paul F., 
7. Baker, Thomas E., 
8. Brandt, Jerome N., 
2. Curtis, George B., 

28. Czaja, Rudolph P., 
25. Darling, James 0., 
3. Davia, Chester H., 

27. Gott, William E., 
4. Gruver, George A., 

10. Homs, Jose M., 

16. Kirksey, Hubert S .. 
19. LeMoon, Ralph G., 
24. Nedds, Ivan L., 
9. Nibbelink, Arion B., 

17. Oettinger, Vernon S., 
14. Rawlins, William A., 
ll. Ryer, Robert, 3d., 
21. Smith, Marlo E., 
26. Stabile, Joseph N., 
22. Sweet, Fred W., Jr., 
5. Taylor, Victor B., 

15. Vire, Howard F., 

fl, Ca.ptain, Medical Servicts Corps, Regular Army. 

27. Akers, Stephen E., 
18. Boyd, Lester R., 
24. Brady, Joseph V., 
10. Bunger, Egbert V., 
7. Bllll3011, Sydney M., 
2. Butler, Stanley E., 
9. Cheezum.,LynnR., 

25. Clark, Robert L., 
6. Clutter, Carroll E., 

11. Collina, Leo J., 

3. Holladay, Norman C., 
14. Hood, David H., 
19. Howard, Walter A .. 
26. Justice, Lonzo D. 
17. Kanaya, Jimmie, 
28. Kinney, Charles R., 

1. Knight, Ovid L., 
6. Layman, Charles A •. 

16. McNamara, Jack W., 
22. Miller, Quentin H., 

U, Crotty, MeMn W., 
L Da:ter, Wade H., 
Sil.~. Charles L., Jr., 

11. Northing, John W., Jr., 
29. Shelton, T. J., 

tt. F--. Rohm c., 
11. Hammond, Henry L., 

80. Wigger, James R., 
20. Williams, Harold LeR., 

4. Wiscarson, John W., 
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k. Capta,in, Judge Advocate General's Corp8, Regular Armu. 
45. Addison, William A. B .. 
55. Anderson, Farrell B., 
54. Anderson, Francis H., 
51. Baughman, Victor D., 
2. Baxter, Richard R., 

28. Bradley, Earl McG., 
S4. Cabell, Henry B., 
4&. Carney, Clement E., 
23. Chalupsky, Fred A., 
5. Costello, Daniel J. 
8. Davis, Manley E., Jr., 

50, Deegan, Richard J., 
19. Dixon, Leslie E., 
18. Dort, Dean R., 
49. Ehlen, George C., 
44. Ellert, Robert B., 
56. Folawn, John S., 
86. Gilbreath, William O., 
35. Gillaspey, Bruce N., 
41. Goodman, Clarence E., Jr., 

47. Hansen, Lawrence P., 
53. Haughney, Edward W., 
1. Hudson, Dugald W., 
7. Kelly, Joseph M., 

39. Kelso, Winchester, Jr., 
9. Kovar, Paul J., 

30. Kramer, William W., 
40. Krieger, Marvin G., 

31. Lathrop, Robert M., 
13. Levy, Charles W., 
38. Lionel, Samuel S., 
10, Macomber, John A., 
29. Manes, Donald L., Jr., 
46. Margetis, Nicholas M., 
~ting, Hexbm:~~ 
'27.Moore, Carl G., 
52. Olk, Henry J., Jr., 
43. O'Neil, Donald S., 
8. Petkoff, Leonard, 

26. Porcella, Arthur D., 
42. Potter, Donald V., 
11. Ramsay, Joseph P., 
17. Reynolds, Houston C., 
12. Richstein, Abraham R., 
4. Rideout, Merle C., Jr., 
6. Salsbury, Harry J., Jr .. , 

37. Sterling, Thomas M., 
24. Talbot, James S., 
15. Tasker, Clayton B., 
20. Vinet, William C., Jr., 
14. Weaver, Robert K., ' 
38. Wells, Thomas M., Jr., 
25. Williams, Lawrence H., 
21. Winkler, Carl E., 
22. Wolf, John F., 
16. Young, Willard W., 

i. Lieutenant colonel, Army Nurse Corps, Re[IUlar Army. 
S. Mixson, Elizabeth G.. 2. Wiehe, Wehna G., 
5. Simpson, Ada M., 1. Wilson, Theresa A., 
4. Smith, Genevieve M., 6. Witter, Kathryn G., 

Major, Army Nurse Corps, Regular Armv. 
20, Mettie, Elizabeth E., 

7. Barrett, Carrie E. 15. Miller, Helen E., 
13. Blochberger, Iren~ u., 5. Mosley, Laura M., 

~~18. Breitung, Elizabeth L., 9. Odell, Dorothy J., 
. 11. Cuppy, Mary K., 10. Pollard, Bertha E., 
~ 7. Fitzgerald, Eileen. 12. Schaupp, Miriam C., . 
'¾ 16. Hannigan, Kathryn 1J., 19'. Shaw, Vera F., 

\ 
14. Harper, Margaret, 2. Tobin, Nora M., ; 
8. Jacobson, Lucy E., 6. Snowden, Hu.el L, 

~1. I4f:8111-~ 8. Tessen,DorothyA., 

k. Captain, Army Nurse Corps, Regula,r Army. 
29. Anderson, Imogene, 58, .Briley, Glenna M.,, 
14. Baltzo, Dorothy F 58. Browning:, Am C.. 
43. Barsh, Phyllis D., 18. BrowmlliB, Emla ¥,. 
ll. Bodson, Go~die L.. ;m, BtoJ!.e,"~tll 
8. Bonnet, Edith J., // 45. Bur~~,~ A., 

/ 9. :Bustraan, Ruth, 

/ 
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22. Clarke, Laead1a M., 
88. Cole, Marie, 
62. Coleman, Mildred P., 
7. Dean, Kathleen ]tL 

48. Dearborn, Gleniee H., 

81. Ozuna, Emma E. 
10. Page, Susie W.1 '°· Petrick, Mary A.1 

17. Puckett, Martha A., 
2, Rahm, Carolyn B, 

15. Raldta, Helen J .. 
27. Resler, Lucille L., 

1. Donato, Mary N •. ,1. Donnelly, HelenJ., 
16. Earle, Barbara E .. 
21. Fore, Claudia L., 
66. Gilliam, Willie C., 
19. Hawkins, Dale A., 

44. Richard, Elizabeth C., ,1. Rosenbaum, Bernadine M., 
57. Seara, Grace L., 

6. Hogan, Barbara M. 
37. Irving, Jane M., 
69. Jansen, Helen C., 
24. Keefe, Mary E., : 
28. Kiltz, Thelma J., 
80. Koziol, Jean B .. 
86. Kunkel, Orva R., 
61. Mach, Grace J., 
60. Matlavage, Mary .M., 
84. McDow, Margaret L., 
63. McCloskey, Helen A., 
89. McMahon, Agnes, 
26. Meeks, Hazel M., 
6. Merat, Catherine A 

61. Morris, Pattie G .. 

'6. Seidman, Frieda, 
20. Sharpe, Jacqueline B., 
50. Smith, Lilamae 
54. Smith, Ruth E •. 
49. Smith, Virginia L., 
42. Spaeth, Agatha B., 
4. Stivlen, Sylvia M., 

3!1. Stewart, Annie B., 
62. Sullivan, Faye R. 
36. Tapp, Sara A .. 
18. Tolar, Virginia M •• 
23. Tyo, Bernice E., 

3. White, Johanna H .. 
26. York, Jeraldine, · 
11. Zeller, Thelma M., 

l. Ma.jor, Women's Medical Specialist Corps, Re[l'Ula,r Army. 
1. Sheehan, Helen R., 

m. Captain, Wome,i'a Medical Specialiat Corps, Regular Army. 
18. Anderson, Mildred J., 12. Miller, Leila F., 
16. Bates, Myrtle M., 5. Moffitt, Inez, 
1. Binning, Marcel, 6. Nacbod, Elizabeth M.,, 

U. DeNegri, Anna T., 11. GuamiJ•nie E. 
2. Hawkins, Jean M., 8. Radke, Margaret E .. 
4. Johnson, Fuchsia L., 8. Steele, Mada, 
9. Lipscomb, Mary,· 7. Watkins, Annabel, 

10. Luttrell, Althea LaR., 

3. Ph711lcal examinations required for promotion.-All officers listed above 
are required to take a physical examination in order to qualify for promotion 
(par. 9, AR 40-100). Reports of physical examinations prepared on Standard 
Form 88 (Report of Medical Examination) will be forwarded to The Surgeon 
General, Department of the Army, Attention: MEDDP, as soon as completed, 
and in any event in time to reach that office not later than 30 March 195L 
The forwarding communication will state specifically that the report is :fur­
nished in connection with promotion in the Regular Army. 
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